

NOS. 10-2204(L); 10-2207; 10-2214

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,**
Defendants – Appellants.

DEAN HARA,

Plaintiff–Appellee/Cross–Appellant,

NANCY GILL, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants–Appellants/Cross–Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

Alan B. Morrison
GEORGE WASHINGTON LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
alanbmorrison@gmail.com

Anne L. Weismann
Melanie Sloan
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565
aweismann@citizensforethics.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. DOMA’S DEFINITIONS OF “MARRIAGE” AND “SPOUSE” SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF FEDERAL ETHICS LAWS.....	4
II. NOT ONLY DOES DOMA’S DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF MARRIED SAME-SEX COUPLES NOT CONSERVE MONEY, BUT IT ACTUALLY COSTS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ALMOST A BILLION DOLLARS ANNUALLY	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASE	
<i>Dean v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 83 (N.D. Ohio 1993)	4
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7	1, 2, 11
2 U.S.C. § 31-2(a)	9
2 U.S.C. § 352(2)	9
5 U.S.C. §§ 102(e)(1)(A)-(D)	4
5 U.S.C. § 109(16)	4
5 U.S.C. § 501(c)	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(7).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3110(a)(3).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3110(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 7342.....	9
10 U.S.C. § 1787(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 115(c)(2).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1

26 U.S.C. § 90359

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....8

28 U.S.C. § 455(c)8

28 U.S.C. § 6318

28 U.S.C. § 631(a)(4).....8

29 U.S.C. § 432(a)(1).....5

31 U.S.C. § 13539

42 U.S.C. § 290b(j)(2)9

42 U.S.C. § 300e-17(b)(4)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Holtz-Eakin, Congressional Budget Office,
The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages (2004):
<http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-SameSexMarriage.pdf>..... 12

H. R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)..... 16

IRS Pub. No. 17 14

Manual Guide - Human Resources Management Manual CDC Chapter 310-1,
 § IV C (Jan. 20, 1998)..... 7

Pub. Law No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824.....4

Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 60 13, 14

Rev. Rul. 83-183, 1983-2 C.B. 220 13

S. Rep. No. 170, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1978), *reprinted in*
 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42164
